

NOSSAMAN LLP
ROBERT D. THORNTON (CA 72934)
Admitted Pro Hac Vice
rthornton@nossaman.com
Special Deputy Corporation Counsel
City and County of Honolulu
18101 Von Karman Avenue, Suite 1800
Irvine, CA 92612
Telephone: 949.833.7800
Facsimile: 949.833.7878

EDWARD V.A. KUSSY (DC 982417)
Admitted Pro Hac Vice
ekussy@nossaman.com
Special Deputy Corporation Counsel
City and County of Honolulu
1666 K. Street, NW, Suite 500
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: 202.887.1400
Facsimile: 202.466.3215

CARLSMITH BALL LLP
JOHN P. MANAUT (HI 3989)
jpm@carlsmith.com
LINDSAY N. MCANEELEY (HI 8810)
lmcaneeley@carlsmith.com
Special Deputies Corporation Counsel
City and County of Honolulu
ASB Tower, Suite 2200
1001 Bishop Street
Honolulu, HI 96813
Telephone: 808.523.2500
Facsimile: 808.523.0842

DONNA Y. L. LEONG (HI 3226)
Corporation Counsel
COR@honolulu.gov
DON S. KITAOKA (HI 2967)
dkitaoka@honolulu.gov
GARY Y. TAKEUCHI (HI 3261)
gtakeuchi@honolulu.gov

Deputies Corporation Counsel
City and County of Honolulu
530 S. King Street, Room 110
Honolulu, HI 96813
Telephone: 808.768.5248/808.768.5240
Facsimile: 808.768.5105

Attorneys for Defendants

THE CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU and
MICHAEL FORMBY, in his official capacity as
Director of the City and County of Honolulu
Department of Transportation Services

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAII

HONOLULUTRAFFIC.COM; CLIFF SLATER; BENJAMIN J. CAYETANO; WALTER HEEN; HAWAII'S THOUSAND FRIENDS; THE SMALL BUSINESS HAWAII ENTREPRENEURIAL EDUCATION FOUNDATION; RANDALL W. ROTH; DR. MICHAEL UECHI; and THE OUTDOOR CIRCLE,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

FEDERAL TRANSIT ADMINISTRATION; LESLIE ROGERS, in his official capacity as Federal Transit Administration Regional Administrator; PETER M. ROGOFF, in his official capacity as Federal Transit Administration Administrator; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION; ANTHONY FOXX, in his official capacity as Secretary of Transportation; THE CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU; and MICHAEL FORMBY, in his official capacity as Director of the City and County of Honolulu, Department of Transportation Services,

Defendants, and

FAITH ACTION FOR COMMUNITY EQUITY; THE PACIFIC RESOURCE PARTNERSHIP; and MELVIN UESATO,

Intervenor Defendants.

Civil No: 11-00307 AWT

CITY DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS' OBJECTION TO NOTICE OF COMPLIANCE; CITY DEFENDANTS' OBJECTION AND MOTION TO STRIKE IMPROPER ARGUMENT IN PLAINTIFFS' OBJECTION TO NOTICE OF COMPLIANCE; CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| I. INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| II. FACTS..... | 4 |
| III. STANDARD OF REVIEW..... | 4 |
| IV. THE FSEIS ANALYSIS OF THE TUNNEL ALTERNATIVE MET ALL SECTION 4(F) REQUIREMENTS..... | 6 |
| A. Substantial Evidence Establishes That the Tunnel Alternative Is Not a Feasible And Prudent Avoidance Alternative..... | 6 |
| 1. The Tunnel Alternative Is Not An Avoidance Alternative Because It Would Use Four Section 4(f) Properties..... | 6 |
| a) OR&L Parcel..... | 7 |
| b) McKinley High School..... | 10 |
| c) The King Florist Building..... | 15 |
| 2. The Tunnel Alternative Is Not Prudent..... | 18 |
| a) The Tunnel Alternative is Not Prudent Because It Will Result in Additional Costs of Extraordinary Magnitude..... | 19 |
| b) Other Factors Identified in the FSEIS and Amended ROD, in Conjunction With the Financial Analysis, Support a Finding of Imprudence..... | 24 |
| c) The Section 4(f) Evaluation Complies With FTA’s Implementing Regulations..... | 31 |
| 3. The Project is the Least Overall Harm Alternative..... | 32 |
| V. THE FSEIS MET ALL REQUIREMENTS TO CONSIDER INFORMATION REGARDING PURPOSE AND NEED..... | 38 |
| VI. CONCLUSION..... | 39 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1994)..... | 37 |
| <i>Citizens for the Scenic River Bridge v. Skinner</i> , 803 F.Supp. 1325 (D. Md. 1991) | 16 |
| <i>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)..... | 5, 23 |
| <i>Concerned Citizens Alliance v. Slater</i> , 176 F.3d 686 (3rd Cir. 1999) | 24 |
| <i>Decker v. Nw. Env'tl. Def. Ctr.</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1326 (2013)..... | 38 |
| <i>Dep't of Transportation v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004)..... | 17 |
| <i>Earl Old Pers. v. Brown</i> , 312 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2002)..... | 3, 20 |
| <i>Friends of Endangered Species v. Jantzen</i> , 760 F.2d 976 (9th Cir. 1985)..... | 12 |
| <i>Lands Council v. McNair</i> , 537 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008)..... | 5, 6 |
| <i>Marsh v. Or. Natural Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989)..... | 5 |
| <i>Nw. Coal. For Alternatives to Pesticides v. Lyng</i> , 844 F.2d 588 (9th Cir. 1988)..... | 5 |
| <i>Safeguarding the Historic Hanscom Area's Irreplaceable Res., Inc. v. F.A.A.</i> , 651 F.3d 202 (1st Cir. 2011) | 23, 25 |
| <i>Stop H-3 Assoc. v. Dole</i> , 740 F.2d 1442 (9th Cir. 1984)..... | 22, 23 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>United States v. Anekwu</i> , 695 F.3d 967 (9th Cir. 2012)..... | 2 |
| Statutes | |
| 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)..... | 5 |
| 23 U.S.C. § 138(a) | 11 |
| 49 U.S.C. § 303 | 2 |
| 49 U.S.C. § 303(a) | 11 |
| Other Authorities | |
| 23 C.F.R. § 774.1..... | 6 |
| 23 C.F.R. § 774.3(c) | 33, 36, 37 |
| 23 C.F.R. § 774.3(c)(i)-(vii)..... | 38 |
| 23 C.F.R. § 774.11(e)(1)..... | 11 |
| 23 C.F.R. § 774.17..... | 11, 19, 27, 32 |
| 23 C.F.R. § 774.17(3) | 25 |
| 73 Fed. Reg. 13,373 (March 12, 2008)..... | 6, 33 |

ACRONYM AND ABBREVIATION LIST

| Acronym or Abbreviation | Definition |
|--------------------------------|---|
| Advisory Council | Advisory Council on Historic Preservation |
| AROD | Amended Record of Decision |
| AR | Administrative Record |
| City | City and County of Honolulu |
| Draft SEIS | Draft Supplemental Environmental Impact Statement |
| EPA | Environmental Protection Agency |
| Ewa | Westward |
| FSEIS | Final Supplemental Environmental Impact Statement/Section 4(f) Evaluation |
| FHWA | Federal Highway Administration |
| FTA | Federal Transit Administration |
| HART | Honolulu Authority for Rapid Transportation |
| Judgment | Judgment and Partial Injunction dated December 27, 2012 (ECF No. 202) |
| Koko Head | Eastward |
| Makai | Toward the ocean (south) |
| Mauka | Toward the mountains (north) |
| National Register | National Register of Historic Places |

ACRONYM AND ABBREVIATION LIST

| Acronym or Abbreviation | Definition |
|--------------------------------|--|
| NEPA | National Environmental Policy Act |
| Notice of Compliance | Notice of Compliance with Judgment and Partial Injunction (ECF No. 202) and Order on Cross-Motions for Summary Judgment (ECF No. 182) (“Notice of Compliance”) (ECF No. 250) |
| OR&L | O‘ahu Rail and Land Company Property |
| Pl. Br. | Plaintiffs’ Objection to Notice of Compliance (ECF No. 257) |
| Project | Honolulu Rail Transit Project |
| SAR | Third Administrative Record Supplement |
| Section 4(f) or 4(f) | 49 U.S.C. § 303 |
| Section 4(f) Property | Land of significant publically owned parks, recreation areas, wildlife and waterfowl refuges, and land of a historic site |
| SHPO | Hawai‘i State Historic Preservation Officer |
| SJ Order | Court’s Summary Judgment Order dated November 1, 2012 (ECF No. 182) |
